

**No. 10-70718**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MICHELLE BARNES, PATRICK CONRY, AND BLAINE ACKLEY,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; RAY LAHOOD,  
Secretary of Transportation; FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION; J.  
RANDOLPH BABBITT, Administrator, Federal Aviation Administration;  
DONNA TAYLOR, Regional Administrator, Federal Aviation Administration,  
Northwest-Mountain Region; CAROL SUOMI, District Manager, Federal  
Aviation Administration Seattle Airports District; AND CAYLA MORGAN,  
Environmental Specialist, Federal Aviation Administration Seattle Airports  
District,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

IGNACIA S. MORENO  
Assistant Attorney General

HANS BJORNSON  
PATRICIA A. DEEM  
Federal Aviation Admin.

DAVID C. SHILTON  
MICHAEL T. GRAY  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment & Natural Res. Div.  
P.O. Box 23795 (L'Enfant Station)  
Washington, DC 20026  
(202) 305-4903

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. National Environmental Policy Act.....	2
B. Airport and Airway Improvement Act.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
I. The Hillsboro Airport.....	5
II. The Proposed Project and Environmental Assessment .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. Standard of Review .....	15
II. The FAA reasonably concluded that no significant environmental impacts would result from the Project.....	17
A. The FAA’s analysis of future demand at Hillsboro Airport was sufficient.....	17
1. Petitioners did not argue in the administrative process that adding a new runway would increase demand.....	18

2.	The FAA was not required to examine speculative secondary growth-inducing effects of a new runway .....	19
B.	The FAA adequately considered the environmental impacts of the Project and reasonably concluded that they would not be significant.....	27
1.	Air pollution and greenhouse gas emissions.....	29
2.	Noise.....	34
3.	Safety.....	35
4.	Cumulative Impacts.....	37
5.	Precedent.....	41
III.	The environmental assessment considered a reasonable range of alternatives. ....	43
IV.	Petitioners were given an opportunity to voice their concerns with the draft environmental assessment in a public hearing.....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE VOLUME LIMITATION	
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Electric, Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	15, 30
<i>California Trout v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 572 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	51
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Kempthorne</i> , 588 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	30, 34, 36
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	44, 45
<i>City of Carmel-by-the-Sea v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	20
<i>City of Davis v. Coleman</i> , 521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	20
<i>City of Las Vegas v. F.A.A.</i> 570 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. FAA</i> , 138 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>City of Olmstead Falls v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	22, 24
<i>City of Oxford, Ga. v. F.A.A.</i> , 428 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	34
<i>Coalition v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>County of Rockland v. FAA</i> , 335 Fed. Appx. 52 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	22

*Cronin v. USDA*,  
 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990) ..... 52

*Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen*,  
 541 U.S. 752 (2004) ..... 16, 18, 28

*Environmental Protection Information Center v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
 451 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 16, 28, 32

*Federal Power Comm'n v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.*,  
 423 U.S. 326 (1976) ..... 15

*Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*,  
 470 U.S. 729 (1985) ..... 15

*Kern v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management*,  
 284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 37

*Lands Council v. McNair*,  
 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc) ..... 15

*Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council, Inc.*,  
 490 U.S. 360 (1989) ..... 30

*Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. F.A.A.*,  
 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 19

*National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... 26

*National Labor Relations Board v. Wyman-Gordon Co.*,  
 394 U.S. 759 (1969) ..... 52

*National Min. Ass'n v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*,  
 251 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 52

*National Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Bureau of Land Management*,  
 606 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 37, 44

*Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 32, 36, 41, 43, 46

*Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Babbitt*,  
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir.2001) ..... 16, 31, 33

*Nat'l Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.*,  
222 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 24, 25

*Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander*,  
303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 31

*Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 37

*Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 20, 21

*Paulsen v. Daniels*,  
413 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 51

*Seattle Community Council Federation v. F.A.A.*,  
961 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 19, 20, 22, 34

*St. John's United Church of Christ v. FAA*,  
550 F.3d 1168 (D.C.Cir. 2008) ..... 24

*Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dept.of Interior*,  
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 38

*Town of Winthrop v. FAA*,  
535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 22

*United Farm Workers of America v. E.P.A.*,  
592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 48

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978) ..... 16

*Wetlands Action Network v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs*,  
222 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 26

*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*,  
129 S.Ct. 365 (2008) ..... 31

**STATUTES:**

Administrative Procedure Act  
5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 26  
5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 15, 51

National Environmental Policy Act:  
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) ..... 4

Airport and Airway Improvement Act:  
49 U.S.C. § 46110 ..... 1  
49 U.S.C. § 47101(a)(1)-(9) ..... 7, 8, 9  
49 U.S.C. § 47102(22) ..... 40  
49 U.S.C. §§ 47101 *et seq.* ..... 7  
49 U.S.C. § 47101(a)(3) ..... 7  
49 U.S.C. § 47106(c)(1)(A) ..... 52  
49 U.S.C. § 47106(c)(1)(A)(i) ..... 8, 50, 51  
49 U.S.C. § 47106(c)(1)(B) ..... 8

**REGULATIONS:**

40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.3 ..... 42  
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(a)(1) ..... 42  
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b) ..... 42  
40 C.F.R. § 1506.5(a) ..... 9  
40 C.F.R. § 1506.5(b) ..... 9  
40 C.F.R. § 1507.3 ..... 42  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 ..... 37, 39  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 ..... 19

40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 ..... 43  
40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.9(a)(1) ..... 4  
40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.9(a)(2) ..... 4  
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(5)..... 31

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

H.R. Rep. No. 91-601 *reproduction in* 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3047..... 47

**OTHER:**

71 Fed. Reg. 29014 (2006) ..... 47, 48  
FAA Order 1050.1E ¶ 230b ..... 9  
FAA Order 1050.1E ¶ 401k..... 9, 43  
FAA Order 1050.1E ¶ 405(d) ..... 43  
FAA Order 1050.1E ¶ 405f(1)(c)..... 37  
FAA Order 5050.4B, ¶ 403(a)..... 50  
FAA Order 5050.4B, ¶ 706(b)(i) ..... 44  
FAA Order 5050.4B, ¶ 706(d) ..... 43  
FAA Order 5050.4B, ¶ 707f..... 9
